

IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL SESSIONS JUDGE, CHENNAI

Present: Thiru.S.Karthikeyan, M.A., M.L., M.Sc., PGDCFS., PGDDF,

Principal Sessions Judge.

Thursday, the 14th day of October, 2025.

Crl.M.P.No.22/2025

in

Crl.M.P.No.9433/2025

in

S.C.No.425/2024

in

Crime No.293/2024

N.Aswathaman

.. Petitioner/Accused

Vs.

State Rep. by

1. The Special Investigation Officer,
Assistant Commissioner of Police,
M.K.B.Nagar Police Range,
M.K.B.Nagar, Chennai.
2. The Inspector of Police,
K-1, Sembium Police Station,
Chennai.

..Respondents/Complainant.

This petition is coming on this day before this court for hearing in the presence of M/s.Baalaji, S.M.,Nandhie Devhan, John Paul and K.Karthi, the Counsel for the petitioner and of the Senior Special Public Prosecutor for respondent police and upon hearing both sides, this Court delivered the following,

ORDER

1. Petition for extension of interim bail.

2. The petitioner / A3 was arrested on 06.08.2024 for the offences punishable under Section 191(2), 191(3), 118(1), 103 and 351(3) of BNS altered to 61(2)(a) read with 103(1), 191(3), 351(3), 109, 238 read with 190, 49 of BNS and u/s 4(b) read with 5, 6 of the Explosive Substances Act, 1908 and Sec.3 read with 25(1B)(a) of the Arms Act, 1959 in Crime No.293/2024 on the file of the respondent police.

3. As per the order passed in Crl.M.P.No.9433/2025, dated 09.10.2025, the petitioner was granted interim bail until 13.10.2025 on condition that the petitioner shall execute a bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties, among them, one surety shall be a blood relative of the petitioner, each for

a likesum to the satisfaction of this court and on further condition that the petitioner shall surrender before this court on 13.10.2025 at 05.30 p.m.

4. According to the petitioner, the petitioner has surrendered before this court on 13.10.2025 at 05.30 p.m. and he was remanded to judicial custody. He further submitted that the petitioner's father (deceased) has two sons and as he petitioner being the elder son, he has to do the rituals which is fixed on 25.10.2025 to 27.10.2025. The petitioner has to do the daily rituals since his brother is confined in Central Prison, Puzhal. Hence, the petitioner prays for the extension of the interim bail till 28.10.2025.

5. Considering the reasons stated by the petitioner, this court is inclined to extend the interim bail till 28.10.2025.

6. Accordingly, the petition is allowed and the interim bail granted on 09.10.2025 is extended until 28.10.2025 on the same terms and condition and that the petitioner shall appear before the Assistant Commissioner of Police, M.K.B.Nagar Police Station, daily at 10.30 a.m. and on 28.10.2025, he has to surrender before this court by 05.30 p.m.

Dictated to Steno-typist, typed by him directly, corrected and pronounced by me in open court this the 14th day of October, 2025.

Principal Sessions Judge

Copy to :

The Superintendent, Central Prison, Puzhal, Chennai.

ss